NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

On June 13, 2023, the Board of County Commissioners of Doña Ana County (BOCC) directed that a public hearing be conducted at their Regular Meeting on July 11, 2023 at 9:00 a.m. on the question of whether to approve an ordinance amending Ordinance No. 227A-07 Adopting a County Regional Spaceport Gross Receipts Tax. The Public hearing will be held at the Doña Ana County Government Center located at 845 N. Motel Blvd., Las Cruces, New Mexico.

The title of the Ordinance is as follows: AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE COUNTY REGIONAL SPACEPORT GROSS RECEIPTS TAX

GENERAL SUMMARY: This Ordinance amends and supersedes Ordinance No. 227A-07 which imposed a County Regional Spaceport Gross Receipts Tax. Ordinance No. 227A-07 imposed a

County Regional Spaceport Gross Receipts Tax in the amount of one-fourth percent (0.25%) with no repeal or "sunset" date. This ordinance reduces the amount of the tax imposed to threesixteenths of one percent (0.1875%) and includes a delayed repeal or "sunset" date of June 30, 2029.

A copy of the proposed ordinance is available for inspection at the Office of the County Clerk, Doña Ana County Government Center, 845 N. Motel Blvd., Las Cruces, New Mexico, during regular business hours commencing on the first business day after the date of publication and continuing through the date of the public hearing. A copy of the proposed ordinance may be purchased from the County Clerk.

Should you require special accommodations as a result of a disability, please contact the County ADA Coordinator at 525-5884 (voice), 525-5951 (TTY), or 1-877-827-7200 (toll free), or write to ADA Coordinator, 845 N. Motel Blvd. , Las Cruces, new Mexico 88007. Spanish language interpretation services are available <u>upon request</u>. Please contact the Community & Constituent Services Office at 525-6163, at least 48 hours prior to the event. Servicios de interpretación será disponible por petición. Por favor contacte la Oficina de Servicio a la Comunidad y Constituyentes al 525-6163 por lo menos 48 horas adelantado para pedir este servicio.

Publish: Las Cruces Sun News no later than Sunday, June 25, 2023.